Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate, the following
presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.15%, as well as what the
plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percentage
point higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2019, to the
Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

2,305,786,986$   1,939,101,452$   1,633,429,811$

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the
following presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what
the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percentage point
higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2019, to the
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rates Assumption 1% Increase

1,578,162,283$   1,939,101,452$   2,378,893,670$

GASB Statement No. 74 Information

West Virginia Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund
GASB Statement No. 74 Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017

D-8

Schedule of Net OPEB Liability Multiyear

Fiduciary

Total Net Position Net OPEB Liability

FY Ending OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB  as a % of Total Covered  as a % of

June 30, Liability Position Liability OPEB Liability Payrolla Covered Payroll

2017 3,282,900,408$   823,911,315$   2,458,989,094$   25.10% 2,199,037,019$   111.82%

2018 3,385,684,300   963,114,601   2,422,569,700   28.45% 2,286,998,500   105.93%

2019 3,030,762,254   1,091,660,803   1,939,101,452   36.02% 1,892,941,244   102.44%

GASB Statement No. 74 Information

West Virginia Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund
GASB Statement No. 74 Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017

D-9

Schedule of Contributions Multiyear

Actuarially Contribution Actual Contribution

FY Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a % of

June 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2017 224,710,406$   204,908,111$   19,802,295$   2,199,037,019$   9.32%

2018 224,009,170   204,234,825   19,774,345   2,286,998,500   8.93%

2019 200,444,338   206,028,203   (5,583,865)   1,892,941,244   10.88%

GASB Statement No. 74 Information

West Virginia Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund
GASB Statement No. 74 Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2017

D-10

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Valuation Date June 30, 2017

Measurement Date June 30, 2019

Methods and Assumptions Used to Develop Actuarially Determined Contribution:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed

Amortization Period 20-year closed period as of June 30, 2017

Asset Valuation Method Market value

Investment Rate of Return 7.15%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Inflation 2.75%

Wage Inflation 4.00%

Salary Increases Dependent upon pension system.  Ranging from 3.00% to 6.5%, including

inflation

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility

condition.  Last updated for the June 30, 2016, actuarial valuation.

Mortality Post-Retirement:  RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected

with Scale AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS.  RP-2014

Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected with scale MP-2016 on a fully